Exhibit 99.2

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ASCENTAGE PHARMA GROUP INTERNATIONAL

亞盛醫藥集團

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 6855)

VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT

ASCENTAGE PHARMA PRESENTS RESULTS FROM FIVE PRECLINICAL STUDIES AT 2025 AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF CANCER RESEARCH (AACR) ANNUAL MEETING, HIGHLIGHTING STRONG SYNERGISTIC

EFFECTS OF OLVEREMBATINIB COMBINED WITH LISAFTOCLAX

Ascentage Pharma Group International (the “Company” or “Ascentage Pharma”) is pleased to announce that it has presented results from five preclinical studies during Poster Presentations at the 2025 American Association for Cancer Research (AACR) Annual Meeting, taking place from April 25, 2025 to April 30, 2025, in Chicago, Illinois, USA.

These Poster Presentations feature five of the Company’s drug candidates: novel tyrosine kinase inhibitor (TKI) olverembatinib (HQP1351), Bcl-2 inhibitor lisaftoclax (APG-2575), FAK/ALK/ ROS1 TKI APG-2449, embryonic ectoderm development (EED) inhibitor APG-5918, and IAP antagonist AS03157.

Detailed data presented by Ascentage Pharma at this year’s ACCR Annual Meeting are as follows:

Olverembatinib (HQP1351) in combination with lisaftoclax (APG-2575) overcomes venetoclax resistance in preclinical models of acute myeloid leukemia (AML)

●	Abstract number: 5652

●	Session: Novel Antitumor Agents 3

Introduction:

●	Combining Bcl-2 inhibitor venetoclax with hypomethylating agents is the standard of care for patients with AML who are older or ineligible for intensive chemotherapy. However, resistance to venetoclax is a major clinical challenge, necessitating alternative therapeutic options.

●	Olverembatinib, a multikinase inhibitor, targets kinases associated with leukemogenesis and venetoclax resistance in AML, including FLT3, cKIT, PDGFR, Src family kinases, PI3K, and FGFR.

●	Lisaftoclax is an investigational, novel, selective Bcl-2 inhibitor currently being tested clinically for several hematologic malignancies, including relapsed/refractory AML.

●	In this study, we evaluated the effects of olverembatinib combined with lisaftoclax in venetoclax-resistant (VEN-R) AML models.

Summary:

●	In VEN-R AML cell lines, the combination of olverembatinib and lisaftoclax synergistically inhibited cellular proliferation and induced cellular apoptosis. Olverembatinib in combination with lisaftoclax synergistically suppressed tumor growth in MOLM-13-VEN-R AML xenograft model in vivo .

●	Mechanistically, western blot analysis revealed that the combination synergistically downregulated several leukemogenic signaling pathways, including those associated with venetoclax resistance, such as FLT3, AKT, MCL-1, and activated apoptosis.

●	In summary, olverembatinib in combination with lisaftoclax overcame venetoclax resistance in preclinical AML models, warranting further clinical investigation as a new therapeutic strategy for VEN-R AML.

Effects of olverembatinib (HQP1351) in combination with BCL-2 inhibitor lisaftoclax (APG-2575) in T-cell acute lymphoblastic leukemia (T-ALL)

●	Abstract number: 5648

●	Session: Novel Antitumor Agents 3

Introduction:

●	T-ALL is a high-risk hematologic cancer arising from malignant transformation of T-cell progenitors, affecting approximately 15% of newly diagnosed pediatric and 25% of adult ALL cases. Survival in patients with relapsed or refractory disease is poor, with limited treatment options. Some T-ALL subtypes depend on pre-TCR/Src signaling and antiapoptotic Bcl-2 family proteins for growth and survival.

●	Olverembatinib, a novel multikinase inhibitor, targets oncogenic Src-family kinases (Lck, Fyn, and YES1), which are essential for T-cell differentiation, survival, and activation.

●	Lisaftoclax is a novel Bcl-2 inhibitor under investigation in late-stage clinical trials for multiple hematologic malignancies.

●	We evaluated antitumor effects of olverembatinib combined with lisaftoclax in human T-ALL cell lines and xenograft models and explored potential mechanisms of action.

Summary:

●	Olverembatinib in combination with lisaftoclax synergistically inhibited proliferation and augmented apoptosis in T-ALL cells in vitro . The combination synergistically suppressed tumor growth in a MOLT4 xenograft model in vivo .

●	Mechanistically, olverembatinib inhibited Lck phosphorylation, and when combined with lisaftoclax, synergistically reduced downstream NF-kB p65 and BCL-xL, which is typically upregulated in T-ALL. The combination also downregulated phosphorylation of AKT and GSK3b kinases, resulting in degradation of MCL-1 and c-MYC, an essential pro-oncogenic protein in T-ALL.

●	In summary, our findings provide a scientific rationale for further clinical evaluation of this novel combination therapy in patients with T-ALL.

Embryonic ectoderm development protein (EED) inhibitor APG-5918 exhibits potent antitumor activity and synergizes with androgen receptor (AR) inhibitor enzalutamide in preclinical prostate cancer (PCa) models

●	Abstract number: 446

●	Session: Experimental and Molecular Therapeutics

Introduction:

●	Castration-resistant prostate cancer (CRPC) remains incurable due to resistance to therapies including the new generation of androgen receptor pathway inhibitors (ARPIs) such as enzalutamide.

●	Dysregulation of polycomb repressive complex 2 (PRC2) is common in PCa and is associated with poor prognosis and metastasis. The catalytic subunit of PRC2, enhancer of zeste homolog 2 (EZH2), promotes tumor suppressor gene silencing by methylating histone H3 on lysine 27 (H3K27me3) and directly activates AR gene expression. Another core PRC2 component, EED, is essential for the histone methyltransferase activity. Targeting EED has emerged as a promising strategy to inhibit PRC2 function.

●	This study aims to evaluate the antitumor activity and molecular mechanisms of APG-5918, a potent and selective EED inhibitor, alone or in combination with enzalutamide, in preclinical PCa models.

Summary:

●	APG-5918 demonstrated superior inhibitory effects on PCa cell proliferation in vitro . APG-5918 in combination with enzalutamide synergistically suppressed cell proliferation.

●	APG-5918 induced dose-dependent cell cycle arrest in LNCaP and C4-2B cells. Combining enzalutamide with APG-5918 deepened G0/G1 cell cycle arrest.

●	APG-5918 showed significant antitumor activity in human LNCaP and enzalutamide-resistant 22Rv1 xenograft models in castrated nude mice.

●	Mechanistically, APG-5918 downregulated key on-target PD markers (e.g., H3K27me3, EED, EZH2, SUZ12) and AR pathway proteins. APG-5918 also suppressed oncogenic driver ERG, DNA methylation factors (UHRF1, DNMT1), and antiapoptotic protein MCL-1, and reduced pRb, CDK4, cyclin B1 and cyclin D1 – crucial mediators of cell cycle regulation. APG-5918 combined with enzalutamide further enhanced the downregulation of PRC2 components, AR pathway proteins, cell cycle regulators, oncogenic drivers, and DNA methylation factors.

●	Our findings support EED inhibition, alone or in combination with enzalutamide, as a promising therapeutic strategy for the treatment of patients with prostate cancer, which is being further evaluated in the ongoing phase 1 clinical trial.

APG-2449, a novel focal adhesion kinase (FAK) inhibitor, enhances the antitumor activity of chemotherapy in preclinical models of small-cell lung cancer (SCLC) with activated FAK

●	Abstract number: 1679

●	Session: Drug Combination Strategies for Cancer Treatment

Introduction:

●	SCLC is a genetically heterogeneous disease with no standardized targeted therapy options. Despite the recent advancement of immune checkpoint inhibitors, improvements in overall survival have been modest, and platinum-based chemotherapy combined with topoisomerase inhibitors remains the standard of care in SCLC.

●	FAK, a nonreceptor tyrosine kinase, has been reported to regulate cellular proliferation, migration, invasion, and DNA-damage repair. Previous studies have shown that FAK is amplified and overexpressed in approximately 69% of SCLC tumors. Although non-small-cell lung cancer cells harboring FAK[6,7] (splicing isoform of FAK that increases phosphorylation of FAK [pFAK]) are more sensitive to FAK inhibition than wild-type FAK (FAKWT), the expression and implications of FAK6, 7 expression in SCLC remain unclear.

●	Given the role of FAK in cancer progression, we hypothesized that inhibition of FAK would augment the antitumor effects of chemotherapy in SCLC. The aim of this study was to evaluate the antitumor activity of investigational agent APG-2449, a novel FAK inhibitor, alone and in combination with chemotherapy in SCLC.

Summary:

●	Novel FAK inhibitor APG-2449 demonstrated synergistic antitumor effects when combined with first- and second-line chemotherapies in SCLC. APG-2449 combined with chemotherapy can enhance DNA damage and increase apoptosis in SCLC cells.

●	These encouraging findings support further clinical development of APG-2449 for the treatment of patients with SCLC.

Discovery of AS03157 as a highly potent and orally active antagonist of inhibitor of apoptosis proteins (IAPs)

●	Abstract number: 5651

●	Session Title: Novel Antitumor Agents 3

Introduction:

●	Overexpression of antiapoptotic proteins, such as cellular inhibitor of apoptosis protein 1 (cIAP1) and 2 (cIAP2) and X-linked IAP (XIAP), occurs in various hematologic and solid cancers, and is associated with drug resistance and a poor prognosis. IAP inhibitors bind to IAP proteins, displace and activate caspases, and induce degradation of cIAP1/2 and XIAP, thereby inhibiting pro-survival signaling and promoting apoptosis in cancer cells. Several small molecules targeting IAPs are being investigated clinically as monotherapy or in combination therapy in hematologic malignancy and solid tumors.

●	Investigational AS03157, a novel and structurally distinct IAP antagonist, was identified with enhanced specificity toward cIAP1 and XIAP.

●	Here, we characterized the pharmacologic profiles of AS03157 in vitro and in vivo .

Summary:

●	AS03157 bound to cIAP1 and XIAP with high affinity and efficiently targeted cIAP1 for degradation, thereby generating potent antiproliferative activities (with IC50 values below 30 nM) in tested cancer cell lines. AS03157 demonstrated a favorable druggability profile. AS03157 showed promising in vivo activity in preclinical cancer models and displayed an acceptable safety profile.

●	In summary, AS03157 appears to be a promising candidate for further clinical development.

Cautionary Statement required by Rule 18A.05 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited: We cannot guarantee that we will be able to obtain further approval for, or ultimately market APG-2575, APG-2449, APG-5918 and AS03157 successfully.

By order of the Board
Ascentage Pharma Group International Dr. Yang Dajun
Chairman and Executive Director

Suzhou, People’s Republic of China, April 28, 2025

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Dr. Yang Dajun as chairman and executive Director, Dr. Wang Shaomeng and Dr. Lu Simon Dazhong as non-executive DirectorsNote, and Mr. Ye Changqing, Mr. Ren Wei, Dr. David Sidransky, Ms. Marina S. Bozilenko, Dr. Debra Yu and Marc E. Lippman, MD as independent non-executive Directors.

Note: Dr. Wang Shaomeng and Dr. Lu Simon Dazhong are independent directors under NASDAQ rules.

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